[Duggleby, Clarence Henry]

Clarence H. Duggleby, Retired Mailman, Dies

Fort Plain—Clarence H. Duggleby, 75, of 24 Washington St., a retired rural letter carrier, died yesterday in Amsterdam Memorial Hospital.

He was born in the town of Warren, Herkimer County. He married Helen Hurlbut in 1945. He was a member of the Universalist Church of the Messiah and its board, a past master of the Fort Plain Masonic Lodge, Hiram Union Chapter, FAM Canajoharie; Little Falls Commandery, Ziyara Temple Utica; the National Rural Letter Carriers Association, and a former member of the Fort Plain Community Club.

Besides his wife he leaves two daughters, Mrs. Corenne [Corrine] D. Hall, Fort Plain, and Mrs. Frederick J. [Ruth] Kornbrusht, Ilion, and a sister, Mrs. Florence Klock, Geneva.

The funeral will be at 2 Wednesday from the Grey Funeral Home with the Rev. Raymond Scott, pastor of the Universalist Church of the Messiah, and the Rev. Albert Hotchkiss, a retired minister, officiating. Burial will be in Fort Plain Cemetery. A Masonic service will be at 8 tomorrow night.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Mon 31 May 1965

Transcribed on 3 Feb 2008 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY